
West Nassau Landfill -Final Closure 
Contract No. CM1734 (Bid No. NC11-004) 20f2NOV 13 PM 2: 45 

ALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION 
(Line Item #4) 

Issued by: Golder Associates Inc. 

To: Comanco Environmental Corporation 

Allowance Authoriz.ation No.: 

Date: 11/6/2012 

Description: The following allowance is authorized: 

1. 

Total: 

Additionai South slope GFFR remediation 

(Unit price cost break down is detailed in the attached back-up memo from 
Coma nco) 

$ 

$ 

Additional Time Authorized: ..:.N::..A;__ __ oays (Additional days must be lilPProved by written Change Ordw) 

Beginning Allowance Amount: 
Allowance Previously Authorized; 
Remaining Allowance Avail<!ble: 

Amount Authorized by this Allowance: 

Amount Remaining: 

$ 600,000.00 
$ 329,230.73 
$ 270,769.27,/ 

$ 20,690.14 

$ 250,079.13 

Issued ~;>y: Glehr'l R. Carwell Ill, Senior Engineer and Associate 
Golder Associates 

Accepted by: 

Approved by: 

Approved by: 

20,690.14 

20,690.14 

0/.:2 



October 301\2012 

Mr. Chip Cmwell 
Golder Associates 
9428 Baymeadows Road, Suite 400 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

RE: WEST NASSAU LANDFILL CLOSURE I~ Allowance Request #21 - So~th Slope GFFR 
Remediation Pm·t 2 

This allowance request is to add roughly 20 LF of repair work going up the So\tt.h Slope in addition to the repair 
work associated with Allowance Request # 18 ~ South Slope GFFR Remediation. The scope of work remains 
the same as AR #l~ except for the weepil;tg and tQe dpwn at the bottom of the perimeter ditch. Also, an East 
side lafCJ"[tl drain \Vlll I?e added (West lateral drain part of AR #I 8). 
Ovet'all $ct?pe: The sctilp m~terial will need to be hauled off site in roll-off dumps(¢t1l. After th~ exi!>ting GFFR 
is rei110ved.& dispo!;ed, the soil stib"grade will need to be removed to liner grade. A 12" layer of granular 
backfill wrapped in geotextile will be placed on tl.1e existing liner system. We will recuse the excavated soil 
tnaterial for the remaliling ()" ofsoii sub-grade. This mfltetial will be smoothed and compacted once installed. 
A lateral gravel gcotextile-wi'apped draitl \Vith a 4'' perforated ADS pipe \Viii beinstrilled along the West side of 
the GFFR downslope from the bottom ten-ace to the perimeter ditch. A trench \Viii need to be excavated prior 
to installatiot1 & backfiUed and re-sodded once complete, 
Scope of wotk based off dl·l!wings provided by Golder & Associates on 10/8/l2 and field meeting between 
COMAN CO, Golder & Nassa~t County on 10/25/12. 

*Please note this Allowance Request includes ilicrensing the gi'anulat· backfill layer fi·om 6" to 12" including AR 
# 18 \Vhich would incn)~se the #5 granite tonnage an additional 68 tons for # 1.8 & 20 tons for this one ~ 88 ton 
increase. The increase in cost for both Allowance Requests will be picked up in this one ill addition to the 
original estimated 58 tons"'" 146 tons total. 

to perfonn this GFFR remediati!:ill work and insl~tll the 11ew lateral drain it will ta.ke an estimated 21 additional 
crew houi·s arid require the following: 

MATERIAL: I 0-oz NW geot~xtile, #S granite, 4" ADS pipe (see attached quotes); 1 
SUBCONTRACTORS: Division2, Inc. to instnll ne\v GFFR materinl, Smith & Sons- Sod \$500 allow~nc.:e); 
EQUIPMENT: one 225 Excavator, one 350 Excavator, one 644 Loader, one 850 Dozer, one CD-60 Crawler 
Can·iel', otie 250 Haul Truck, one Concrete saw 
LABOR: ihree operators; four laborets; . 
Dumpster PuHs: 2 ptlll & retums ($400 per pull). 

.. / . 
The total costs are as follows: MATERIAL - $7,255.55, SUBCONTRAC:TORS - $3,950, EQUIPMENT -
$5,155.63, LABOR- $3,528.96 and DUMPSTERS- $800 f01' a total cost of$20,690.14. 

COMAN CO is also requesting 7 work days be added to the contract duration to perfonn this wor~ at1d the work 
associated with Allowance Request #18. 

4301 Sterl'ittg Con1merce Drive· Plant City, Florida 33637 • (813) 988-8829 ·FAX (813) 988-8779 

www.COMANCO.com 



G S·. e-· GSE Lining Technolog~, lLC. 
19103 Gundle Road 
Houston, TX 77073 

Sales Quotation 
Page; 1 of2 

Quotation date: 06/08/2012 
Expiration date: 09/06/2012 

ENVIRONMEiNTAL• 
Phone: 2aH43-e564 Fllx; 281-2Jo-sso1 
Taw ID 22-2731074 

Quote to: Comanco Environmental Corporation 
Attn: 

4'!01 Sterling Commerce Drive 
Plant City, 33566 

Telephone: 813-988-882.9 
Fax: 813•386~7395 

Special GSE STANDARD MATERIAL$ 
ccmdltlons: 

Customer reference: 

Ship to: Coma nco/West N;~ssau 
West Nassau, FL, 

Payment terms: Net 60 Days 
Shipping t~I'JTI&: Dorhesl!o- FOB Factory 

Quotation number: 20225_058-2 

Une Pr.oduot code Product desorlptlon Estimated RoUslze Unit Unit Price Elitertded 
no. Slllomethod quantity price 

4,'7<~v s~ Oi¢t.ll 1'i7•1l 
1 GEO-OfOE-EBO-E-00 GSf: NonWovah GeotextUa NW~15' 1.000 'il®:60"1;t&.GO "S¥-. ~ "657':tl6-

FlatBed 

2 FREIGHTGE0001 OOM, SHIPPING CHARGE 1 EA 605.0000 805.00 
FlatBed 

.).7<!6 s~ >< fJ,o'f3t/n~::: $ I"J"l,JI 

K J,o'7 -
JJ.ll.l'fx-/.fl (trZM ~-~J::.$.Jt ~.€ t/ 

.-
-~ 

Speelal condiUons: 
To!aiUSO 1,462.60 

1, Dollvarv & Prlca Escalation: Un!qJ>S olherwt~a noled above,jlrl,ces ar'l ffrm f9r 30 days.lrom date of quota lion. A. Purchase Order from .the Customer mus.l be recel~ed by 
~se wllhl.n the 3() day per19dend customer m~s.t og~a !<J lake deliVery of piOduo!s within 30 daYs of ls$UanC~~ or li GsE Order Ackn~W~gemerit.;_~ \3SE tllse!Vas the iloht 
tp es()Siate the prices ror thOse prOducts oi'cancellh.e p(der. The freight co~tnst.ed abov11 Is en esUmate. Freight will lle charged based on ootual cost elllme of shipment. 

2. Material gvote: PRICES QUOTED AFtE FOa FACTORYWJ:rH FREIGHT f\~LOWED . . . . 
a. M!itorlal Watranty: .Unless olherwtse noted ebooie, GSE manuf~clured proilucis are sold wllh GSE's Standard Limited Malarial Warrenly, GSE Will pass lhroU.(lh (he orlglnaJ 

·· manuiS:Ciurer's ivarianl~ for ell products not r'nanufacturad by GSE. . 
4. ~Oriless noted· otherwise, all geonels, seoromposlles ~ridgeotexUies ere shlpp~d '"enclosed varis I!Od slackei!IJ.oriiontiiily. 
5. Quantities: Any 9hanoa In products, specllk;a.Uons or quanlltles by Cuslomer will require a revised quot~;~Uon and Order Acknowledgement. If Cuslorner elects to purchase 

01)1y e porll~ ortho products; GSE ~.hall have lh~ rf~hUo adJust !Is prtolnQ to IIJflllCIIhe Impact otsucll el.~cllon. . . , . . 

6, Roll Sizes; All roUsl~~~sara approxlm!lte; lnvotclngWlll be bas.ed OQ actual rolllenglh shipped. On oceasiOri;GSE reserves the rlghllo ship no more than <:me (1hhortrollp$t 
lruc~loa~, wl'h a ml,nlmuin ~;~llowa!JC!I or (1 J .sho.rl rot! p<:~r order for lnventOfY oonliol pur!i<Jsos. The. definition 6f a shorl lOIIIs (ine In which the lenglh Is equal to or Is grealer 
ihao 50% of the slandard length for a Jlarl!cular product .• 

7 Terms l!nd condll!on&; GsE Genl!r;ll Terms !!nd i;')ondl!lons ol Sale shall apply (o a.ll trans,acUons, 
a: Material Specl!loalfons: ·Unless oihei\vlse agreed In wrl!lng by ti GSE aulho~lze\1 represenlallvE>, GSE's standard property ~lues, quellly controllestlng procedures, and 

documllnlaUon apply lolita prodU¢1sqvoled, 

GSE·?~-01~ Rov.OIOl/25111 



CONRAD YELVINGTON 
I:IIBTI'IIBUTCF!B1 INC, . 

ill TO: 

COM.I\NCO ENVIRONMENTAL C()~P 
4301 STERLING COMMEIWE DRIVE 
PLANT CITY; Fl 3:i566 

NOte$: Steven Smtih (904) 545·2755 sleve.smith(\ilcydl.eom 

• • 
oesllnatlon 

• • • 
8/29/2012 

' 
GRAN·GA.P6120 

115 GRANITE GA-165 

Notes; 

FREI·GH·T 

FREIGHT CHARGES 

Noles: 

COMMON CARRIER 

NET30 DAYS 

'TON 

TON 

QtioleNO. 

CustomeriO 

IPTO: 

I-VEST NASSAU LANDFiLL C:LO.SURE 
46026lANDFILl ROAD 
CALLAHAN, FL 320t1 

. .. . ' 
THOMASRMB 

• 
STEVEN SMITH 

.. 
3.2.000 

5.000 

• 

Mardland/$1i Total 

Shippltlg & Handling 

Tole!. t,llac, Charges 
Sale'S'Tox 

TOTAL 

QUOTATION 

• ' 

00006910 

COMA1oo 

F'AGE .1 

9/30/2012 

• • 
6,40().00. 

~.t,~'JJ (rn-~) 

1,000.0() 

7J(J 

~a. 
~ 

5'1 J:.J't. t.~ 
o.ao 
~ 
3.11, olj 

~. 
S't¥SI~·t8 



.... 
• I·IDPE,nc:. 
136 Kid EJlis .Rd 
Mulberiy, FL 33860 

Phone# 86H07~4730 

Fax# 863·607-6022 

Name 1 Address 

Comanco Environmental 
4~01 Sterling Colfunerce Drive 
Plaut City, FL 33566-7372 

Freight Chitrge 

Description 

CO.l\RUGA TED SLO'rtEQ flPE COIL 
JOO'COIL 

ALTERNATE 

CORRUGATED PIPE FOB SHIPPING POINT 
(APOPKA FL) . . . . 

FREIGBT COSTS WILL DEPEND .ON 
MATERIAL ORDERED. 

l?l'RAIGI:IT LENGTH PIPE OR COILS ETC. 

Freight Charge$10 Gus(o,i)ler ( ESTIMATEO'NL Y) 
AclVAL CHARGES WILL APPLY 

$2c 
Quotation 

Date Estimate# 

8/6/20i2 4144 

1;500 o:oo 0,00 

160 0.00 0.00 

Subtptal 

Safes Tax (7.0%) 

Total 



DIVISION 2, INC. 
liJS DRENNEN ROAD STE337 
ORLANDO, FL 3.2$06 
Pllo11e: 407/791-0198 
FAX: 407/203-3843 
divlsion2@rocketniall.com 

17-Aug-12 

lTEMDESCRIPTION 
GFFR & GABION INSTALLATION 

10" FILTER PO NIT FABRiFORM (GFFR) 
>GAStoN Bl\SKETS INSTALlAliO!II 

~C:J¢~~~sfZr~g~~~~~~ coRP 
10" FiLTEil );>OINT GFFR AND 
GABION BASKET INSTALLATION 
PROPOSAL 

ATTN: JOHN JACOBS 

QUANTITY UNIT 
t;d! .SP 

"'2't75--. SF 

PRICE EXTENSION 

I bS 

~',4c0 
$5,oo ----$1 e,ar&.{:}a:--: 

. =$42,77~ $42,i70.00--; 

......,-GFFR &--GASIGN-INSfALL:A11BNrTf(GfiT:A_Ab-L---------------,---'--'--$53;645.0trO ---

NOTE: THE GAE!ION PROPOSAL IS BASED ON A QUOTE FROM R.H. MOORE FROM CO MANCO 

NOTE: THIS PROPOSAL IS BASED ON USING RECYCLED CRUSHED CONCRETE FOR THE GABIONS 

NOTE: THE GFFR QUANTITY IS JUST AN ESTIMATE, IT WILL BE INVOICED FROM FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

EXCLI,JSIONS: 
PERMITS OR INSPECTION FEES 
ENGINEERING . . . 
DIGGING EQUIPMENT 
ROCK BOX 
ROCK PLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 
sHoRING 
GEOTECHNICAL TESTING 
DEWATER.ING . 
GEOTECHNICAL OR CONCRETE TESTING 
SODDING, GRASSING OR SITE RESTORATION 
EXCAVATION 
SITE LA YOUTISURVEY 
AS~BUILTS 
SOIL PREPARATION 
LIMEHOCK OR LIMESTONE 
GRANITE 
HEAvY EQUIPMENT 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GFFR 
FABRIC REMOVAL FROM EXISTING GFFR 
BACKFILL & COMPACTION 



NASSAU COUNTY CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 
CONTRACTOR: COMANCO Environmental Corporation 
PROJECT: West Nassau Landfill -Final Closure 
CONTRACT NO.: CM1734 

CHANGE ORDER /ALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION TRACKING SHEET 

CO# AA# Date Purpose 

Quantity adjustment - Line Item #15 Gas Extraction 
1 Wells 

Provide topographic surveying services along the 
02 10/25/11 'perimeer of the limits of construction 
03 11/14/11 Additional cost for the underdrain system 

03-B 11/15/12 Additional materials 40-mil UltraFiex Liner 

Additional gas collection and control valves; valve 
01 12/20/11 stem extensions 
04 12/20/11 Furnish 90' of 12" pipe and 40 Fernco fittings 

05 12/21/11 Rental of a 6" pump and hoses for leachate handlin~ 

Cuts and fills required to field fit the grading for the 
liner tie-in at the southwest corner of the closure 

06 12/21/11 construction limits 
Cuts and fills required to supply and install I a 1" 

07 03/01/12 airline in lieu of relocatin(l existin~ airline 
08 03/14/12 Additional surveyin(l work for out of scope features 

Additional anchor trench required for northern and 
09 03/15/12 eastern tie-in 

Excavation work to access pre-existing smooth liner 
10 03/15/12 along northern tie-in 

Removal & disposal of pre-existing smooth liner 
11 03/15/12 along northern tie-in 
12 03/15/12 Install one Air System Isolation 
13 04/13/12 East and southeast culvert installation 
14 05/30/12 Additional remote wellhead installation 
15 07/13/12 Additional GFFR Installation 
16 08/08/12 Additional toe drain installation on North slope 
17 08/22/12 Additional toe drain installation on North slope 
18 10/16/12 South slope GFFR remediation 

Additional berm with toe drain installation on south 
19 09/13/12 slope 

Additional toe drain installation along roadside 
20 09/21/12 channel 

21 11/06/12 Additional South slope GFFR remediation 

SUBTOTAL- COPs and Allowance Authorizations (Line Item #4} 
PENDING: 

I 
I 

SUBTOTAL- Pending COPs and Allowance Authorizations (Line Item #4} 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS 

Original Contract Value 
Change Order(s} 
Total Contract Value 

$4,924,873.89 
-$8,460.00 

$4,916,413.89 

Change Order Supplemental Contract Time {Days} 

Work 
Amount Substan. Final 

Authorization 

-$8,460.00 

$3,450.00 0 0 
$17,831.33 0 0 

$6,511.67 0 0 

$8,017.80 0 0 
$2,560.50 0 0 

$3,757.12 0 0 

$9,676.25 0 0 

$6,625.00 0 0 
$14,340.50 0 0 

$8,145.00 0 0 

$49,918.68 0 0 

$18,982.60 0 0 
$2,500.00 0 0 

$32,263.19 0 0 
$2,000.00 0 0 
$8,870.00 0 0 

$12,901.62 0 0 
$28,010.22 0 0 
$52,408.05 0 0 

$21,317.56 0 0 

$19,143.64 0 0 

$20,690.14 0 0 

-$8,460.00 $349,920.87 0 0 

I I I 
I I I 

$0.00 $0.00 0 0 
-$8,460.00 $349,920.87 0 0 

Allowance (Line Item #4} 
Allowance Authorizations Approved 
Remaining Supplemental Work Authorization Available: 
Pending Allowance Authorizations: 

Approval 
Date 

11/4/2011 
11/27/2011 
11/27/2011 

12/28/2012 
12/28/2011 

12/28/2011 

12/28/2011 

3/13/2012 
3/16/2012 

3/16/2012 

3/16/2012 

3/16/2012 
3/16/2012 
4/16/2012 
5/30/2012 
8/29/2012 
8/9/2012 

8/23/2012 
10/18/2012 

9/14/2012 

10/1/2012 

11/8/2012 

Date of Notice to Proceed: 7/11/2011 I Balance Available: 
Contract Dates/Terms: Contract Dates 
Substantial Completion: 548 01/09/13 
Final Completion: 45 02/23/13 

Extension 
0 
0 

Final Dates 
01/09/13 
02/23/13 

Approvall3y 

SH 
SH 
SH 

SH 
SH 

SH 

SH 

SH 
SH 

SH 

SH 

SH 
SH 
SH 
SH 
SH 
SH 
SH 
SH 

SH 

SH 

SH 

$600,000.00 
$349,920.87 
$250,079.13 

$0.00 
$250,079.13 

Report Print Date: 11/19/2012 

Page 1 of 1 


