(5408

BTN |
NASSALG UL b

- + 13
it o 'CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM  [i20EC-4 AHIO:

PROJECT:  West Nassau Land{ill Closure CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 3

DATE: 11/15/12

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM1734

TO CONTRACTOR: COMANCO Environmental Corporation

Reason for Change Order: Change order deductive for additional construction material testing due to failed
geomembrane and geotextile testing and for Golder Associates CQA on holidays.

F3

Original COntract SUIML. .. vvrevireevrreeseeeeireeeieeeiereenerenness $ 4,924.873.89 ! J"
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. § . 98,668.09 oo
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order........cocoovviviiiiiinnnnn $ 5,023.541.98 IS
Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct).........c.ccoociinninin $ (5,156.00) :{

L
New Contract Sum Including this Change Ordet.............cooevei, $ 5,018,385.98 o
The contract for substantial completion will be (inereased) (deereased) (unchanged) by _0_ days;
Substantial Completion: February 8, 2013; Final Completion: March 25, 2013
APPROVED BY: C/} JM %’W DATE: 18l

/ﬁloject Manager (Depél tment Head)
APPROVED BY: Q/J’\{M\i M e, \\"J&{“}z{ A N DATE: _ 12 } ‘*@*{ L
Contract Manager - O

APPROVED BY: /WM DATE: (27172,

Director of Qffié of Management & Budget

APPROVED BY: — DATE: &/ / ﬁ/ /2

Cour‘ffty/ Manager D

70000000 * 2399855
05’9/@//9\




Invitation to Bid West Nassau Landfill Closure Bid No. NC10-035

SECTION 00 63 63

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

({nstuctions on 00 63 63-2) No, 3

PROJECT: Wast Nassau Landfil! Final Closure

DATE OF ISSUANCE: Novembar 15, 2012 EFEECTIVE.DATE:
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY Conlract/ Purchase Order No.: CM1734 (Bld Number NC11-004)
_ CONTRACTOR; Comanco Environmenlat Corp, ENGINEER / ARCHITECT: Golder Assoclales [nc.

You are directed to make the following changes In the Conlract Dogumants.

Daseription: Change order {deduslive} for additional lesting of conslruction matedals and CQA on holidave

Reason for Change Order: Linar syslen Inglallatlon and assoclaled festing is complete
Allachments: (LIst docunents supporting change), Letler from Goldsr Assoclates delalling these cosls dated

ovember 156, 2012

CHANGE [N CONTRAGT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Conlract Times
Criginal Conlract Price
Substanlial Complelion: January 9, 2013
§__ 4,924,873.89 Ready for Final Paymen: February 23, 2013
{days or tates)
ot change frem previous Changa Orders No.3 o No, 4772 ﬁj‘{;y \\'-Nel change fron previetis Ghange Orders Ne. 1 to No, 1~ 2 KKﬂ‘P"\‘ 5
LR1Y h e
$ 98,668,098 26 working days (Does not Include Sundays)
(days)
Conlract Price prior fo this Clianga Order Contract Times Prior to this Change Qrder
$_ 6,023,541.98 ' Substantial Completion: February 8, 2013
Ready for Final Payment; March 25, 2013
{days of dates)
Nel Increase {tectease) of thls Change Order Net Increase (decreasa) of thls Change Order
$ (6,166.00) Deduclive _0-Nona
. (days)
Conlract Price with all approved Change Qrders Conlract Timas with all approved Change Orders

$ 601038598 v pELY
Subslanlial Complalion: February 8, 2013

fleady for Final Paymen; March 26, 2013
{days or dales)

A ACCEPTED;y
A7) o ;/;i %e;;%ﬂ
gnaluse) Cohtiatlor [Adthodzed Signalure})

Dale: / /A?(;,/L}

RECOMMENDED: APP?GyE i e
By: . : Byt ANl
Enginoer/Atchitect (Authorized Signature} 2’&/‘%%

' !

Da!e:Nﬁ\l- (S{. 2012

Sectlon 00 63 63-1




GEOTECHNICAL . 3730 Chamblee Tucker Road
MATERIALS Atlanta, Georgia 30341
TESTING Phone;.1.800,275,3281
PRICE LIST @@E@E@Eﬁ Fax: 770.492.0233
2011 &@@@ @E@:@,@@ Jon Ellingson - Laboratory Mgr
TEST PROCEDURE TEST METHOD UNIT PRICE
Melsliza Confant {ovan) ASTM D216 58
Molsiure Coplant {micronvave) ASTM D4643 510
Visual-Manual Classification ASTH D2488* 58
Unil Weight & Moslure from a Toba Samplo ASTH D2937 {modified)) 427
Atierbarg Limits (LLPLPE LI} {Method A) ASTM D418 (2)* 579
Altarberg Limits (LLPLPL LI} {Method B) ASTM 4318 {2)" $63
Cabonata Contenl {aggregalds) ASTH D042 §200
Carbanate Conlest {solls) ASTM D373 $54
Cruni Tesl (dispersha clays} ASTMDS572 §42
Double Hydromater {dispersive clays) ASTI D422 170
Epecific Gravily ASTA D854, CO7, G127, Cizpt s4a
Organle Gontenl ASTHD2874, C40 $30
Reslstivity ASTH G567 a1
pH Determination ASTI D203, D4t72 $3r
Stevn Analysls (3"~ A200) ASTM D1140, D422, G136 {2)° $78
Slova Analysts with Hydromater ASTHA D422 (2)* $95
Slava Analysis (passing #1200 only} ASTM D140, G117 (21 538
Slendasnd of Modifiad Procior ASTM DGOD, DI55T (2)* $119
LA Alrasion ASTM G131, CH35 §400
Pomneabitly Tasl {granufar sods){<0,76 inchas max digmiater) ASTM D2434¢ $154
Pemzabiity Tesl (granufas inatedal{>0.76 Inches aua diamaler) ASTRM D2434 5255
Pomeabitty Tos (floxibla wal} (Method C) ASTM D5084 (1) $279
Permeablsly Test (loxitla val) (Mothed D) ASTM D5004 (1) §274
Pemeablity Test (GCL) {loxiblo walt) {Method D) ASTM D38OT * $2714
Consotidalion {one-timensional) ASTM D2435 (1)

8. $lardard loadiunioad fo 16ks! $3%0

b. ench additional oad increment 555

¢. cach additiona) rebound cycfa $65
Swealf or Sdldanint of Cohesiva Solls ASTM D4540

o, method Ao B $172

b, method G $340
Unsonfined Compression Test ASTM D2I56"

8. peak only §44

b. Wih stigssisiraln turve $109
TRIAKIAL UIU (3 specimens) ASTM D2850 (1) 3450
TRIAXIAL GIU (3 specimens) ASTHEDATST {1} $600
TRIAXTAL CID {3 speciméns) EM 1410-2-1606 App.X (1} $910
TRIAXIAL GIU {3 cyclas) ASTM DAT6T 5565
Direcl Shear CID (3 specimans) ASTM D308G* $450
Callonila Bearing Rolia Tos\ ASTH D186 5398

o, one pl. specified density $160

b dey punch {per pl} $15
Pinhole Dispeision Test ASTM D467 §264
Bulk Dansiy (Unit Weight) and Volds I Agarogate ASTM 028 688
Soundnass of Agaregates by Use of Magnetiun Sulfate ASTM CoB $400
Clay Lumps and Friablo Parliclos in Apgregaléds ASTM G142 458
Flat 2nd Elpngaled Particlas in Coarse Aggroflate ASTM D4751 §68
Sand Equivalont ASTM D2419 $93
Angularily of Agaregate Padicles wah Slove ASTM 02488 $95
CONCBE]ETES!}NG .
Conpressiva Strenglh {per cytindér) ASTM C39 316

* Tesle are accredited by the Amedan Assechation of State Highway and Transpertation Olficlaly {AAGHTO) or by the Geasynhizlic Accredilation Institula (GAf).

{1} ASTH D50B4, D2850, DA767, D2435, D3060 & E1110.2 jncludds o one polnt specific gravity, un't weightniolsture ¢ontend, fubs

extraction or remold at pio sdditione] eharge, f requestad.
{2} Inctudes oven molstire tontent (ASTM D2216),

THE ABOVE UNIT PRICES ARE FOR SINGLE TESTS OHLY AND DO NOT REFLECT ANY VOLUME DISCOUNTS,
Mole: Rates nro based on tha infommation tecetved ol the ima of quolation end the laboratory's Interprelation fany moddcations of the

abpee inelhods may alfoct tha rales).

SAMPLE S LICY: All samples wil be disposad of Ihkty (30) days after submésslon of thy lest resullsLtess otierviss slated in
aviillen taguost lo lhe Leberatory. Golder v charge 8 sloragn fen alter the 30 days, or elurn the sampled (o ¢ient at tha ctents oxpenso.

Plaase call rsgerding tunaround limos, Fumarsund bmes ot6 affected by e combinations of nvitiple tests, samples, nalerlals, and projects.




AGGREGATE 3730 Chamblee Tucker Road
VIATERIALS Atlanta, Georgla 30341
TESTING 3 d.‘_‘ E Phone: 1.800.274.3281
.y & )7 .
PRICE LIST Go EL Fax: 770.492,6233
2011 &@@@@E@ﬁ@@ Jon Ellingson ~ Laboratory Mgr
TEST PROCEDURE TEST METHOD UNIT PRICE
Bulk Denstty {Unfl Welght) and Volds In Agaregate ASTM CZ0 §68
Compeession of Concrete Cylinders ASTM C3g 313
Ortganic Impurities In Fine Aggregales for Consrele ASTM G40 $38
Soundneis of Aggrogates by Use of Magnosium Sulfate ASTMCRS £400
Halerlals Fner than Ho, 200 Sleva by Washlng ASTM O 539
Bpecific Gravily and Absoiplien of Coarse Agaregala ASTRC127 §43
Specifie Gravity and Abstplon of Fina Aggregate ASTM C126° $43
LA Abraston - Small-Slze Coarse Aggregala ASTM 01_3! $400
Btave Anakysts of Fina and Coarse Aggragatus ASTM C136* 578
Clay Lumps and Friabla Parliclos In Agarégales ASTM G142 &54
LA Abrasion - Large-Ska Coarse Aggregale ASTM G535 $400
Permeability of Gronular Sols ASTM D2434 $164-5255
Inseluble Residue In Carbonala Aggregates ASTH D3042 5200
Lazge Scale Diretl Shear ASTM D3080/D5321* $226.$320/pt
Flat and Edongatad Parficios In Coarse Agyregals ASTH DAY §68
Sand Equivalent ASTH D2410 $95
ASTA 02488 $95

Angulaiy of Agaregate Parliclas vith Sleve

* Tosls gre accrediled by tha American Association of Stale Highway al Transportation Officlals (AMSHTO) or by the Gaosynthellc Accreditation Instilute {GA1).

THE ABOVE UNIT PRIGES ARE FOR SINGLE TESTS ONLY AND DO NOT REFLECY ANY VOLUME B{SCOUNTS,
Mote: Rales are based on tho Information received ot ihe lime of quolation and the laboratory's interpretation fany modilicalions of tha

abova meltiods may at{ecl tha ralos).

SAMPLE STORAGE POLICY: Al sampits will ba disposod of thily {30) days afler submilsslon of e tost rasulls unless othenvse stated in
a writlen request to the Laboratory. Gelder will charge & slorage feo afior the 30 days, of refura the samples to cllent ol tho cllents axpensa,

Please tall regatding & nd Umas. T

1ndl Iimas ere affecled by tha combintations of nwltlpls tests, sumples. matedals, and projacts,




GEOSYNTHETIC 3730 Chamblee Tucker Road
MATERIALS Atlanta, Georgla 30341
TESTING = E_ Phone: 1.800,275.3281
PRIGE LIST = CnPLOECT Fax: 770.492.8233
2011 Associal@es  JonEnngson - Laboratory Mgr
TEST PROCEDURE TEST METHOD SPECIMENS UNIT PRICE

Apparant Opéning Size ASTM DA751* & 5108
Asperily Heighl GRIGM 12 0 $20
Burel Strangth, Mullen ASTADITEG * {0 $48
Bay Buist Skangth ASTM D3787 B 406
Garbon Black Content ASTM BHB0Y 2 443
Carbon Black Dispession ASTH D3015£2663 8 £43
Carhon Black Dispeishon ASTI DS596* 10 543
Compression - cora ASTMDI624 G 79
Densly/Speciiic Gravily ASTH DI/ D1B0S * 3 533
Dimeisional §lablity ASTMD1204* 2 $53
Diract Sheas {tatsrface lesting}{16 min - 24 (rk0.2-0.04lpm)  ASTH D532T * {-POINT $100-5335
Direcl Shoar {GCL taternal) {15 miiy = 24 hr}[D.04 lpm) ASTH D024 1-POINT $215-5345
Enwvlronmetital Sess Grack ASTH D 603" 10 579
Fluld Loss (GCL - 8enfonlle} ASTH D581 2 $54
Frea Swell GREGCL 1 {3) 1 $64
Frae Sviell ASTI{ D5890 * L] 454
Grab Strangth and Elongation ASTEI D432 20 {10MD, 10TD) (1) $48
Hardnoss {Duromeler) ASTM D224D* [ 537
Mass Per Unfl Aroa ASTH D5Z61 " 10 522
Mass Per Unli Area (GEL) ASTILD5003 *(3) § $54
Melt Flow Index ASTMODI230° 2 $30
Malsture Contont (Qven) ASTM 02216 * 5 527
Molshire Conlar! [Microwave) ASTM D4043 G 8§64
Paol Adhdsen (singte sidet){doublo sided) ASTM Fo04 mod. 610 £33/564
Pesl Adhesien (GOL} ASTH D8495 & (D only) 540
Poicenl Opon Afea (POA) cwWais ] 550
Parmiltvity!Permeabiity ASTMDA495 q $09
Parmeabhity {GCL) ASTH D5807.Meli D * 1 $274
Puniclura Reslstanca ASTM D403 * 5 sde
Punclure Resistanca FTMS 1010 5 §48
Puntiure « GBR, ASTRMDG241 " 10 $125
Seam PaoliShear ASTM D447 " 10 $a2
Seam Peel/Shear ASTM D632 10 $a2
Seam Geolexlies ASTM D4084 * & 570
Sof Burlal ASTM D083 * (2} 10 $105
Teor Reslslinea ASTMD10G4 * 20 (10MD, 10TD) {1} 818
Tensto Peopertles {2 Wimin) GM 13 modifled ASTM D638 ¢ 10 (5MB, 5TD) (1} 69
Tensto Propenlos ASTH DG5S 10 (5MB, 570} (1) $60
Yansis Propedlds (20 Infmin} ASTRDA3R * 10 {8MD, 570} {1} 69
Taiis¥a ProportiesiGeogrid ASTIM D453 * & £434
Tenside PropetiosiGeansal ASTMD5035 G {5MD, 6TD) (1) 859
Tenste Propertias/PVG ASTHDRg2* 10 (6M0, 5TD) (1) $59
Tonsia ProporlioslGOL ASTHDETER® 5§ (6510 ondy {1} 540
‘Thickness ASTI DASONDETIIOS 10005924 ¢ 10 §29
Transmisshity (depsnds on lest setup & condilens}) ASTHMO4TIE 2 £64-$164
Trapezolde! Tearing Skenglh ASTM D4533 * 20 {§0MD, 16T0) (1) 540
Volalle Loss ASTMD1203* 3 $53
Watar Absoiglion ASTM D570 * L $53
Watar Extraction ASTHAD1239 4 $53
Wida Widlh Stip Tensie ASTI D885 * 12{6MB, 6TD) {1} 54,000
wWide Widih Sirp Tensda ASTH D595 * 12 {6MD, 670} (1) $2368

* Tesls ara accredited by the Geosynlhotic Acctedilation Instidute (BA] or by Amarcen Assotlalion of Slata Highway 8nd Transpirlztion Olficlals {AASHTO)

{1) #40-Maching Direction, TO-Transverso Direcion,

{2) The price for soit budal does no! includa the piice for the {onsile test specified.

{3 Inclodas molslure content ASTH D2216,

THEE ABOVE UNIT PRICES ARE FOR SINGLE TESTS ONLY AND PO ROT REFLEGT ANY VOLUME DISCOUNTYS,
Note: Ralés aro based on the information recebved al the tinsh of qualation and the Iaboralory's Enterpeelation (eny Mmodifications of the

aboye melhods may alfect the rales.

SAMPLE STORAGE POLICY; Al saminles vl be disposed of Whiry (30) days slter submilsston of the tas) rosslls unloss
olhenise slaled In a vrritien renuast {o tho Geosynihetics Leboralory, Gelder will charga & $loragé fee alter the 30 days, o

felum the samiples (o cilenf atthe clienls expense.

Plaase call regarding tematound tinies. Turnaround mes are affecled by tha comblnations of multiple tests, sansples, matedals, and projects.




Timesheet Delail Page 1 of 1

GAl - GOLDER ASSOCIATES ING, _
Employes: 033584 SHAWN B CASEY Timeshact Datall Data: {if8j2012
Perlod End Date! 111102011 Tinve: 05:01 PAY

Cis_Acly WI_ 8 Tax Wik Daile Rep O _ Yolaf

{assa:;f.n:yh.nmfﬂ 333328103 Hn

Clagw

Dascripben: star the under grainstall seuth slepa east s'do, slotkp¥ng sod fof favehng layes nedt Gy 114520011 400 0.00 9460
OexstlpBon: conl inder dialn pouth $55pa, teldcating Pasdsoll from viast Fe-dn redesign,, toarch for a3Tna leal 112001 10.09 06 1080
Deruriplion: contundar dial soulh Sope Fnls, conlredoceling seitash from the wesl -0 wsulh slepe 1448011 195 000 1050
rédesign, Binch pump no fengar belng Lsad to cumg lzachate o the lop S LF ,
Dgscedplien; 6 iwh pung ralonges belpgused l-:fm‘rpjgach’a:a 16 the top of LF, fived kndritnaga heto neyr 1191001 1160 i2e] 150
LCR 4 with scteltde mucking tad the rémainder of the ledchalefinud on the botiom of {he hele, cont with

urdsr draln soudh stopa Fots, Iegacy ehewed up Tata b the day v density teskng pedemed 23 lestonthe
{op of LE o coully tlopo, repalred branth socdis on LOR 6 Islarat

Déscoplon; medting b Fagrinstell, wirking ontha doanslcpe chamet soult skpe 11110201 10.00 060 HG
Llne Tekak [3%:] 080 5100
Nassau Countyllangiq §333928103 1002 e 1470 L2 o o i
ClosweesFl
Decidpbion: vacorer tha efeclics! baxes kr the bubler viels, con'tweddng on fha dewn slopa chaaned [RTAR1/ 1] 650 fiXui] .60
Lina Totak b6 0.0 550

Tolal Howrs For 11HROH 51.60 [ 12 B ¥

DalefTlew Employes Slatgshiloles
Tirbi200) 71103 P OX0520 F. JAFFER Posted
FHI420 79201 AW 033720 JESSE © BROWH Approved
FHIA01 6:38:02 AR 033599 SHAWN B CASEY Signad
FHAA20H 73086 N 030314 ED FRANGO Untigaedibtssing

Dalefiime: Slpnaturet

&

ﬁ!e://C:\Users\nphil!ips\Appoa\Locni\BSTEnl::rpriéi:\'[‘imcShcctchorl's\Pmddbhtipbsm... 11/8/2012




Timesheet Detnil Page | of |

GAl - GOLDIER ASSOCIATES ING.
Employee: 033685 SHAWN £ CABEY Timesheat Datall Dato: 11182042

Peslod End Datet 1/20/2092 Tinte: 05:02 PM
Profecitlome Polect Gody Plise _ Tay O Cls _Aclv HY & Yax Wik Rate e, O Tobt
Hassau Gowdy andiit 6733926103 [ et faje Ly o '
ClosueeiTL
1142012 443 8.00 4.5
Liag Total: 440 0.6 160
Nassdu CountyiLendfif 6923523503 1006 Hn H g2 v e b e "
CloneeFl . .
11160012 .00 .00 £0.09
11172012 L0 000 e
11180042 OO0 0by 1D
119082 1200 0.0 [rEa]
20Nz & 000 5.

&
Lino Yolak 5200 000 5:09
B5.50 008 5590

TntélHoura For 1012012

DalelTime Employeo Slalusioles
215’20!3 124752 Py 033394 BHAWN B CASEY Sgned

1237012 10615 P 0X0520 F. JAFFER Posted

1237012 1218 PM 033720 JESSE C BROVI Approwed - Sigved by Admicistiator
VIZDEA ARG AN 633060 HICCHE PHILLIPS Slpned by Adairlshralor
VR2RM2 TASAZFM 030414 E0 FRANCOD Unsigrediissing

ValeThmi, Signbtuce:

file://C:AUsers\nphillips\A ppData\Local\3S TEnterprise\TimeShee(ReporisiPraddbhpbsta...  11/8/2012




Timesheet Detail Page | of' |

GAl - GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC :
: Date: 117812012

Employee: 033594 SHAWN B CASEY Tiniesheot Detall _
Perlod End Dale: 212472012 N Time: 05:03 P4
ato R_g_g OfF Tolal
A28103 _
Clotwe¥L
v232002 11,50 0 150
22720142 §2.50 000 1240
42312012 $2.00 Qb0 1240
w2412012 $1.00 080 10
3 4100 [LL T A ]
Nagszu Coundpll andls 9333528103 {07 e M va e v ¢ om "
ClosureFl .
22012012 250 600 28
Liré Tolal; 250 12 230
Tolat Hours For 212412412 49.56 oL A9sD
lefThmo Employén Statusilules
AR20122:30: 12 P 33554 SHAVIN B CASEY Siyved
202002017 6:20:92 A\ D3IB0D ALLY B PARAHONA Pasted
2200012 501 AN D36 14 SHELLEY DOMOVATCH &4 - Signed by Mminisbralor
20272012 B:22:44 A0 DA NICOLE PHALIPS ! ‘\ed by A’iﬂmslra’oi
22872002 GINIP P DIE1IED FRANCO Un.igaeah'»&sng

Dalemimes__, Signatuses

file://C:\Users\nphillips\AppDatailLocal\BSTEnterprise\TimeSheeReporis\Proddbhittpbste...  11/8/2012




= Golder
Associates

November 15, 2012 993-3928,103

Mr. Claylon Lung

Comanco Environmental Gorporation
4301 Stetling Commerce Drive

Plant Clty, Fl. 33566-7372

RE:  DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
WEST NASSAU CLASS | ACTIVE LANDFILL CLOSURE GONSTRUCTION
FDEP PERMIT NUMBER 0002870-014-SF
GCONTRACGT NO, GM1734 (BID NG, NG11-004)

Dear Mr. Lung:

iNow thal the liner syslem installalion Is complets, Golder Assoclates [no, (Galder) Is providing this lelter
regarding the deduclive change order (altached} associated with additional materials tesling that was
raquired for the final closure construction at the Wesl Nassat Lanadfill, which is Comanco’s responsibliity
in accordance with the Conlract wilh Nassau County. The followlng information s provided to detail the
additional cosls assoclaled with the final closure conslruclion thal were inctrred due lo failed
geosynthelics tests and for addilional lesting of geosynthetics that were ordered separately from the initial
bulk order.

Geotextile Conformance Testing

Addilional cosis were incurred during the final closure consiruction assoclaled with the geolexiile malerial.
These cosls can be calegorized as follows: falled/bounding tests, and additional lesting due to partial

ordering.

A total of 185 rolls of GSE geotexlile malerlal was ordered for the liner systemy construclion. [n
accordance Project Specliications, conformance samples must be laken al the rale of 1 sample per
160,000 1€ of malerlal dellvered 1o the site. The 186 rolls equate lo a combined area of 1,665,000 %,
thus requiring 17 conformance samples lo be tesled, However, because of failed lests, a total of 34
conformance samples were tested during the project, A tolal of 10 geolexiile conformance samples (i.e.
10 rolls) falled to meef the requirements of the Project Specifications, which required bounding samples lo
be taken and sampled. The failéd roli numbers are as follows:

B 13040-6617 i 13040-8068
B 13040-5618 B 13040-8078
B 13040-5648 13040-8079
B 13040-66490 B 13040-8080
B 13040-8030 & 13040-8081

In accordance wilh the Coniract Documents, the cosls assoclaled with falted testing will result in a
deductive change order, The total cost assoclated with {hese sevenleen fallures and résulling bounded
ratesling Is $2,839.00 (816¥/test). Note thal this unil cost was reduced, as once a falling porlion of the
{es! sequence occurred, the tesling was slopped. For reference, the full rate par conformance sample
test Is $226/sample,

Geomembrane Destructive Seam Testing

In accordance with the Project Specificalions, destruclive seam lesting samples of the installed
gesomembrane maiardal were laken, These samples were first tésted In the field by Comanco and then {if
the field sample met the requirements of the Projecl Specificalions) tesled by our materlals tesling

Golder Assoclates Ino,
0426 Baymeadaws Road, Suile 400 &G
Jatksonville, FL 32256 USA @
Tel: [B04) 3633430 Faxi {804} 363-3445 wavv.golder.com % (@)

Golder Associates: Operations In Africa, Aslo, Australasia, Buropo, Horth Améedeaand South Amerlca




Mr, Claylon Lung . Novembear 15, 2012
Comanco 2 993-3928.103

laboratory In Allanta, Georgia. Additlonal test samples were required due to elther field seam tosting
fallure ar laboratory seam lesling faflure,

A tota! of 6 fleld seam testing failures occurred, which resulled In addilional testing {ong additional sample
per field failure), These 6 fallures required additlonal samples lo be sent to the lab (lwo samples were
tesled Instead of one). The original sean sample numbers are as follows:

DS-45 B DS-84
B DS-87 m DS-101
B DS-83 DS-107

A total of G laboralory gecmambrane desiructive seam tesis falled to mest the requirements of tha Profect
Specifications, The falling destruclive seam lest numbers are as follows:

B DSX-16 M DS-104
B DS-87A B DS-105
B DS-101B5 | DS-108

Generally, iwo bounding samples were required for each lab lest fallure {nole that DS-87A and DS101-B5
only required one each). Thus a lolal of 10 additional destructive seam tesls were required. These
samplas were shipped with new samples, so no addittonal Fedex cosls were incurred.

In accordance with the Conlract Documents, the cosls assoctated wilh falled testing will result In a
deduclive change order, The lotal cost associated with these sixtean fallurss |s $512.,00 ($32Mlest).

Holiday CQA Coverage

In accordance with the Gonlract Dacumenls, Comanco must pay for CQA services al an houily rale of
$96/hour on recognlzed Nassau County holidays, Through Oclober 31, 2012, Golder has provided 3
days of CQA coverage duiing holldays. The days and hours worked are as follows:

Veleran's Day (111111} 6.6 haurs
8@ Martin Luther King Day (1/16/12). 10.0 hours
B President's Day (2/20/12): 2.5 hours

The total number of hours worked on holidays by Golder Is 19.0; therefore tha amount lo ba paid by
Comanco Is $1,605.00,

Closing

Pleass sign and forward the altached change order for the deduclive amount of $5,156.00 to Nassau
Counly with this latter attached to Ms, Becky Hiers for the Counly's processing, Should you hava any

quesilons please let us know.
G!%&aﬁll 0, CHMM

Senlor Englnesr and Assoclals

Singstely,
GOLRERASSOCIATES ING.

Don E, Grigy
Senior Project Englneer

Altachments: Change Order Requesl Form
2011 Standard l.aboratory Rate Sheet
Timesheel detail for Holiday CQA

FH: GiProfects\9031993-361093.39284- 103100_ CortespandencetDeducbva Chiange OsderDedutlive Change Ordir Sumnaty gre.dacy

Asvodakes




NASSAU COUNTY CONTRACT MANAGEMENT Report Print Date: 11/27/2012
CONTRACTOR: COMANCO Environmental Corporation

PROJECT: West Nassau Landfill - Final Closure

CONTRACT NO.: CM1734

CHANGE ORDER JALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION TRACKING SHEET

Quantity adjustment - Line ltem #15 Gas Extraction

1 Weils -$8.460.00

Provide topagraphic surveying services along the

02 10/25/11 |perimeer of the limits of construction $3,450.00 ] 0 11/4/2011 SH

03 11/14/11 | Additional cost for the underdrain system $17,831.33 ] 0 11/2772011 SH

03-B | 11/15/12 |Additicnal materials 40-mil UltraFlex Liner $6,511.67 0 0 11/2772011 SH
Additional gas cellection and contro! valves; valve

o1 12/20/11 [stem extensions $8,017.80 0 0 1242812012 SH

04 1 1272011 |Fumish 90 of 12" pipe and 40 Femnce fitings $2,560.50 0 1 12/28/2011 SH

05 12/21/11 [Rental of a 6" pump and hoses for leachate handling $3,757.12 0 o] 12/28/2011 SH

Cuts and filis required to field fit the grading for the
liner tie-in at the southwest comer of the closure

06 12/21/11 | construction fimits $9,676.25 4] 0 12/28/2011 SH
Cuts and filis required to supply and installl a 1*
07 | 03/01/12 lairfine in liew of relocating existing airfine $6,625.00 o} 0 3132012 54
08 03/14/12 | Additional surveying work for out of scope features $14.340.50 c Q 3M16/2012 SH
Additional ancher trench required for nerthem and
09 03/15M2 leastern fig-in $8,145.00 o] 0 3/16/2012 SH
Excavation work to access pre-existing smooth finer
10 03/15/12 along northarn tie-in $45,918.68 0 0 3r16/2012 SH
Removal & dispesal of pre-existing smooth liner
11 03/15/12 |along nosthern tie-in $18,982.80 0 0 31162012 SH
12 03/15/12 }Install one Air System lsolation $2,500.00 ] 0 3/16/2012 SH
13 04/13/12 |East and scutheast culvert installation $32,263.19 0 0 4/16/2012 SH
14 | 05/30/12 |Additional remote wellhaad instaliation $2,000,00 Q 0 5/30/2012 SH
15 07/13/12 {Additional GFFR Installation $8,870.00 a 0 8/29/2012 SH
16 08/08/12 {Additional toe drain installation on North slope $12,901.62 Q 0 8/9/2012 5H
17 08/22/12 |Additional tog drain installation on North slope $28,010.22 Q 1] 8/23/2012 SH
18 10/16/12_|South slope GFFR remediaticn $52,408.05 Q 0 10/18/2012 SH
Additional berm with toe drain installation on south
19 091312 |slope $21,317.56 0 4] 91472012 SH
Additional toe drain installation: along roadside
20 09/21/12 |channel $19.143.64 0 C 10/1/2012 SH
21 11/08/12 |Additional Scuth slope GEFR remediation $20,680.14 0 o] 11/8/2012 SH
Additioral piping for East Slope drainage discharge
22 111212 |to perimeter ditch $971.52 0 0 11/13/2012 SH
_§_l_J“BTOTAL- COPs and Allowance Authorizations {Line [tem #4) -$8,460.00 $350,892.39 [4] 4]
PENDING:
2 11/12/12 | Settlement Claim - Tropical Storm Beryl & Debby $107,128.09 30 30
3 1111512 |Additional construction material testing & CQA -35.156.00
SUBTOTAL- Pendintg COPs and Allowance Authorizations {Line Item #4) $101,872.09 $0.00 30 30
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $93,512.09 $350,892.39 30 30
Criginal Contract Value $4,924,872.89 Allowance {Line Item #4) $600,000.00
Change Order(s) $93,512.09 Allowance Autherizations Approved $350,892.39
Total Contract Value $5,018,385.98 Remaining Supplemental Work Authorization Available: £249,107.61
Pending Allowance Author{zations: $0.00
Date of Notice to Proceed: 7H112011 Balance Available: $249,107.61
Contract Dates/Terms: Contract Dates  Extension  Final Dates
Substantial Completion; 548 01/09/13 30 02/08/13
Final Completion: 45 022313 30 03/25M3

Page 1 of 1




